
688 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 453-454. 

No. 635, A.] 	 [Published July 5, 1919. 

CHAPTER 453. 
AN ACT to create paragraph (e) of subsection (5) and para-

graph (h) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, 
relating to the board of control, and making an appropria-
tion. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (5) of section 

20.17 a new•paragraph and to subsection (18) of section 20.17 
a new paragraph to be numbered and to read: (20.17) (5) (e) 
Not to exceed seventeen thousand one hundred dollars for 
the purchase of approximately sixty acres of land adjoining 
the present school grounds; not to exceed three hundred dollars, 
for fences; and not to exceed two thousand six hundred dollars, 
for the purchase of live stock, farm implements, machines and 
equipment. 

(18) (h) Not to exceed thirty-two thousand one hundred 
ninety-five dollars, for the purchase of approximately one 
hundred thirty-seven acres of land adjoining the present prison 
property. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 26, 1919. 

No. 647, A.] 	 [Published July 5, 1919. 

CHAPTER 454. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 2940m of the 

statutes; and to create subsection (9) of section 20.12, section 
47341—a, subsection (3) of section 20.17, paragraph (c) of 
section 20.42, section 20.785 and paragraph (h) of sub-
section (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes, making sundry ap-
propriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 2940m of the statutes 

is amended to read : (Section 2940m) (4) The fees of the re-
porter of the court for transcribing the testimony taken in any 
action against the railroad commission in which these statutes 
require the court to transmit such testimony to such commission. 
Expenses under this section shall be charged to the legal ex-
pense appropriation provided in subsection * * * (2) of 
section 20.08, except where elsewhere specifically charged to 
some other appropriation. 
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SECTION 2. The Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and 
letters, shall have authority to charge bills incurred prior to 
July 1, 1919, to the appropriation available July 1, 1919, made 
by subsection (2) of section 20.16 of the statutes. 

SECTION 3. The Wisconsin mining school board shall have 
the authority to charge not to exceed three hundred dollars 
expense for property repairs and maintenance against the ap-
propriation made by subsection (1) of section 20.35 for the 
year ending June 30, 1919. 

SECTION 4. There is added to the statutes a new section, and 
to section- 20.17 a new subsection, to be numbered and to read : 
Section 47341—a. The state board of control shall create a 
revolving fund out of any moneys in its jiands belonging to 
persons who have been placed on probation, and who have 
violated their contracts and absconded, or who may in the future 
violate their contracts and abscond, or whose whereabouts is, 
or may become, unknown. Said funds shall be used to defray 
the expenses of clothing or other necessaries, and for trans-
porting probationers who are without money or other means 
to secure the same ; provided that all payments made from such 
funds shall be re-collected from such probationers for whose 
benefit they are paid whenever collection thereof is possible ; 
and provided further that any moneys belonging to any ab-
sconding probationers so paid into the said revolving fund shall 
be repaid to such probationers in accordance with law, with 
interest at three per cent, in case a lawful claim therefor is 
filed with said board of control showing the legal right of the 
claimant to such money. 

(20.17) (30) All moneys in the hands of the board of control, 
or coming into its possession, belonging to absconding probe-- 
tioners as provided in section 47341—a of the statutes, as a re-
volving fund to be used for the purposes of such section ; and 
all moneys received by said board pursuant to the provisions 
of said section shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into 
the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom, and added 
to this appropriation. 

SECTION 5. There is added to section 20.42 of the statutes 
a new paragraph to be numbered and to read : (20.42) (c) On 
July 1, 1919, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, and on July 
1, 1920, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, for preparing a 

topographical map of the state of Wisconsin. 
SECTION 6. There is added to section 20.12 of the statutes 

a new subsection to be numbered and to read : (20.12) (9) On 
July 1, 1919, not to exceed five thousand dollars, for rebuilding 

44-L. 
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and repairing the boiler, installing a smoke consumer, altera-
tions of the building and smoke chimney, placing down-draft 
furnace, rebuilding the steam tunnel, and such other repairs 
as may be necessary at the executive residence. 

SECTION 7. There is added to the statutes a new section 
to be numbered and to read: 20.785 All moneys paid into the 
state treasury by any institution, society or association, re-
ceiving state aid, which are paid into the state treasury pursuant 
to section 20.78, and not required to be paid into the general 
fund previous to May 1, 1919, are reappropriated therefrom 
for the use of the institution, society or association, so paying 
its receipts into the state treasury. 

SECTION 8. There is added to subsection (8) of section 20.17 
of the statutes, a new paragraph to be numbered and to read: 
(20.17) (8) (h) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed four thousand 
five hundred dollars, for the purchase of an automobile truck. 

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 28, 1919. 

No. 250, A.] 	 [Published July 5, 1919. 
CHAPTER 455. 

AN ACT to repeal section 1636-70 of the statutes, and to 
amend section 1410b-2 of the statutes, relating to receiving 
stations or depots used for receiving and shipping milk or 
cream. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1636-70 of the statutes is repealed. 

• SECTION 2. Section 1410b-2 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1410b-2. 1. On and after January 1. 1916, 
no person, firm or corporation shall operate a butter factory 
or cheese factory in this state or on and after January 1, 1920, 
a receiving station as defined in subsection 9 of this section 
unless a license shall have first been granted by the dairy and 
food commissioner to such person, firm or corporation to operate 
such receiving station or depot or such butter factory or cheese 
factory at the place designated in such license. Such license 
shall be granted under such reasonable rules and regulations as 
the dairy and food commissioner may from time to time pre-
scribe. Upon filing an application for a license to operate a 
receiving station or depot, or a butter factory or cheese factory, 
the dairy and food commissioner shall issue a permit to such 
applicant to operate such station or depot, or factory. • Such 


